Staff Report to the
Zoning Administrator  Application Number: 181121

Applicant: D&Z Design Associatees, Inc. Agenda Date: July 16, 2021
Owner: Chris Vanni Agenda Item #: 4
APN: 046-172-17 Time: After 9:00 a.m.

Site Address: 8 Mesa Way, Watsonville, CA 95076

Project Description: Proposal to demolish an existing 1,200 square foot single family dwelling
and construct a new 2,289 square foot two story single family dwelling. Project includes grading
of approximately 650 cubic yards of material. Requires a Coastal Development Permit and
Minor Exception to increase the allowed 50 percent Floor Area Ratio (FAR) to 51 percent.

Location: Property located on the west of Mesa Way approximately 200 feet south of the
intersection with Sunset Beach Drive (8 Mesa Way).

Permits Required: Coastal Development Permit and Minor Exception
Supervisorial District: Fifth District (District Supervisor: Greg Caput)

Staff Recommendation:

e Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

e Approval of Application 181121, based on the attached findings and conditions.

Project Description & Setting

The project proposes to demolish an existing two story single family dwelling and associated site
improvements and construct a new two story replacement dwelling.

The project would abandon primary access to the site located off Mesa Way at the northeast side
of the property and establish new primary access off of Sunset Drive located to the southwest.
Approximately 650 cubic yards of grading is required for the creation of the new access,
driveway and subgrade garage located at the lower level of the proposed home.

The project includes installation of an enhanced septic system which has been reviewed and
approved by the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). A new stormwater
management system has been reviewed by the Department of Public Works Stormwater
Management Division and determined to be consistent with the County Design Criteria,
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The subject property is located in a private community located on a coastal bluff overlooking
Sunset State Beach. The surrounding terrain consists of rolling hills with steep ravines leading to
the beach below, and narrow streets with traffic consisting mostly of residents. The properties in
the vicinity are developed with single family dwellings consisting of a variety of sizes and
architectural designs. The project site is located within a mapped scenic resource as designated
in the General Plan/L.CP.

Zoning, General Plan and Local Coastal Program Consistency

The subject property is an approximately 4,480 square foot lot, located in the R-1-6 (Single
Family Residential, minimum 6,000 square feet) zone district, a designation which allows
residential uses. The proposed single family residence is a principal permitted use within the
zone district and the zoning is consistent with the site's R-UL (Urban Low Residential Density)
General Plan designation. The proposed development will be in conformance with the County's
certified Local Coastal Program in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually
compatible, in scale with, and integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood.
Developed parcels in the area contain single family dwellings. Size and architectural styles vary
in the area, and the design submitted is consistent with the existing range of styles. The project
site is located between the shoreline and the first public road; however, it is not identified as a
priority acquisition site in the County’s Local Coastal Program and the project would not
interfere with public access to the beach, ocean, or other nearby body of water. The project is not
readily visible from the public beach.

Minor Exception

The proposed development is eligible for a Minor Exception to zone district site standards
pursuant to Section 13.10.235 of the County Code, subject to the required Findings. Under the
provisions of a Minor Exception, Floor Area Ratio can be increased up to 7.5 percent over the
allowable 50 percent FAR. For lots 4,000 square feet or less, up to 57.5 percent FAR may be
considered under the Minor Exception provisions. This application includes a request to increase
the allowed 50 percent Floor Area Ratio (FAR) to 51 percent.

The subject parcel is approximately 4,480 square feet in size which is less than 80 percent of the
R-1-6 zone district minimum parcel size. The substandard parcel size creates a unique
circumstance for which a minor exception to allow for an increase in Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
can be approved.

The proposed 2,600 square foot home has been designed to reduce bulk and mass, including
potential visual impacts resulting from the increase in FAR by bunkering the lower floor of the
home. Nearly half of the proposed square footage would be below grade. This results in a
structure that is proportionate to the parcel and surrounding pattern of development.

Design Review

The proposed single family residence complies with the requirements of the County Design
Review Ordinance, in that the proposed project will incorporate site and architectural design
features such as natural colors and materials including rustic wood and stone veneer. The two
story home would be bunkered into the project site. The bunkering results in a single story
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design as seen from three sides of the home. The west side of the home would have a maximum
height of 24 feet but would be sufficiently set back from the street (Sunset Drive) and would not
be readily visible from the public beach below. As proposed, the project has been designed to
reduce the visual impact of the proposed development on surrounding land uses and the natural
landscape.

Conclusion
As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of

the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete
listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion.

Staff Recommendation

o Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

o APPROVAL of Application Number 181121, based on the attached findings and
conditions.

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of
the administrative record for the proposed project.

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information
are available online at: www.sccoplanning.com

Report Prepared By: Nathan MacBeth
Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor
Santa Cruz CA 95060
Phone Number: (831) 454-3118
E-mail: nathan.macbeth@santacruzcounty.us

Exhibits

Categorical Exemption (CEQA determination)
Findings

Conditions

Project plans

Color & Materials

Visual Simulations

Assessor's, Location, Zoning and General Plan Maps
Parcel information

Geotechnical Report review letter, dated May 9, 2019
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332
of CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document.

Application Number: 181121
Assessor Parcel Number: 046-172-17
Project Location: 8 Mesa Way, Watsonville, CA 95076

Project Description: Proposal to demolish an existing single family residence and construct
a new single family residence.

Person or Agency Proposing Project: D&Z Design Associatees, Inc.
Contact Phone Number: (408) 778-7005

A The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.
The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA
Guidelines Section 15060 (c).

Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective
measurements without personal judgment.

Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section
15260 to 15285).

B.
C.
D.

E. X Categorical Exemption

Specify type: Class 3 - New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures (Section 15303)
F. Reasons why the project is exempt:
Construct a single family dwelling in an area designated for residential uses.

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project.

Date:

Nathan MacBeth, Project Planner

EXHIBIT A
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Coastal Development Permit Findings

L. That the project is a use allowed in one of the basic zone districts that are listed in LCP
Section 13.10.170(D) as consistent with the LCP Land Use Plan designation of the site.

This finding can be made, in that the property is zoned R-1-6 (Single Family Residential -
minimum parcel size, 6,000 square feet), a designation which allows residential uses. The
proposed single family residence is a principal permitted use within the zone district, and the
zoning is consistent with the site's R-UL (Urban Low Residential Density) General Plan
designation.

2. That the project does not conflict with any existing easement or development restrictions
such as public access, utility, or open space easements.

This finding can be made, in that no such easements or restrictions are known to encumber the
project site.

3. That the project is consistent with the design criteria and special use standards and
conditions of this chapter pursuant to SCCC 13.20.130 and 13.20.140 et seq.

This finding can be made, in that the development is consistent with the surrounding
neighborhood in terms of architectural style; the site is surrounded by lots developed to an urban
density and the colors will be natural in appearance and complementary to the site. The
development site is located on a bluff top however, the project is not readily visible from the
public beach.

4. That the project conforms with the public access, recreation, and visitor-serving policies,
standards and maps of the LCP Land Use Plan, including Chapter 2: Section 2.5 and
Chapter 7.

This finding can be made, in that the project site is not identified as a priority acquisition site in
the County Local Coastal Program and public beach access is available at Sunset Beach State
Park approximately 950 feet to the north of the project site.

5. That the project conforms to all other applicable standards of the certified LCP.

This finding can be made, in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible and
integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Additionally, residential uses are
allowed uses in the R-1-6 (Single Family Residential -minimum parcel size, 6,000 square feet)
zone district, as well as the General Plan and Local Coastal Program land use designation.
Developed parcels in the area contain single family dwellings. Size and architectural styles vary
in the area, and the design submitted is consistent with the pattern of development within the
surrounding neighborhood. The project includes the construction of a stairway along the
southwest property line leading from the upper portion of the subject parcel to the driveway off
Sunset Drive. The terminus of the stairway is within the required 20-foot front yard setback and
will extend approximately four feet above grade. The proposed stairway and landing have been
appropriately designed such that it will be in character with the proposed home and surrounding
environment and will not result in adverse impacts to public views. Further, the stairway will not
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adversely impact sight distance along Sunset Drive in that the stairway retaining wall will be
approximately 20 feet from the edge of the travelled roadway.

6. If the project is located between the nearest through public road and the sea or the
shoreline of any body of water located within the Coastal Zone, that the project conforms
to the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.

This finding can be made, in that the project site is located between the shoreline and the first
public road. Consequently, the single family residence will not interfere with public access to
the beach, ocean, or any nearby body of water. Further, the project site is not identified as a
priority acquisition site in the County Local Coastal Program.

EXHIBIT B
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Development Permit Findings

L. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons
residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or
improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for residential uses.
Construction will comply with prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and
the County Building ordinance to ensure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy
and resources. The project includes the construction of a stairway along the southwest property
line leading from the upper portion of the subject parcel to the driveway off Sunset Drive. The
terminus of the stairway is within the required 20-foot front yard sctback and will extend
approximately four feet above grade. The stairway will not adversely impact sight distance along
Sunset Drive in that the stairway retaining wall will be approximately 20 feet from the edge of
the travelled roadway.

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the single family residence and the
conditions under which it would be operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent
County ordinances and the purpose of the R-1-6 (Single Family Residential -minimum parcel
size, 6,000 square feet) zone district as the primary use of the property will be one single family
residence that, with the exception of the proposed increase in FAR, meets all current site
standards for the zone district.

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed residential use is consistent with the use and
density requirements specified for the R-UL (Urban Low Residential Density) land use
designation in the County General Plan.

The proposed single family residence will not adversely impact the light, solar opportunities, air,
and/or open space available to other structures or properties and meets all current site and
development standards for the zone district as specified in Policy 8.1.3 (Residential Site and
Development Standards Ordinance), in that the single family residence will not adversely shade
adjacent properties and will meet current setbacks for the zone district.

The proposed single family residence will be properly proportioned to the parcel size and the
character of the neighborhood as specified in General Plan Policy 8.6.1 (Maintaining a
Relationship Between Structure and Parcel Sizes), in that the proposed single family residence
will comply with the site standards for the R-1-6 zone district (including setbacks, lot coverage,
floor area ratio, height, and number of stories) and will result in a structure consistent with a
design that could be approved on any similarly sized lot in the vicinity.
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A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County.

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities, and will not generate more than the
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed single family dwelling is to be constructed on an
existing developed lot which is currently served by utilities. The proposed project will not result
in an increase in traffic and will not result in adverse impacts to existing roads or intersections in
the vicinity.

5. That the proposed project will complement- and harmonize with the existing and proposed
land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use
intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed structure is located in a mixed neighborhood
containing a variety of architectural styles, and the proposed single family residence is consistent
with the land use intensity and density of the neighborhood. The proposed stairway and landing
along the west property line have been appropriately designed such that it will be in character
with the proposed home and surrounding environment and will not result in adverse impacts to
public views.

6. The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and
Guidelines (sections 13.11.070 through 13.11.076), and any other applicable
requirements of this chapter.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed single family residence will be of an appropriate

scale and type of design that will enhance the aesthetic qualities of the surrounding properties
and will not reduce or visually impact available open space in the surrounding area.

EXHIBIT B
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Variance Findings

L. That because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape,
topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of the zoning ordinance
deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under
identical zoning classification.

This finding can be made, in that the subject property is less than 80 percent of the size of the
minimum parcel size required in the R-1-6 zone district. A strict application of the site standards
would deprive the property the ability to development site with a home proportionate to the zone
district standard. In terms of floor area ratio, the proposed 2,600 square foot dwelling will be
appropriately sized for the parcel. As proposed, the project will be consistent with the
surrounding density and intensity of development.

2, That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose
of zoning objectives and will not be materially detrimental to public health, safety, or
welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed one percent increase in FAR will be nominal and
in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the zoning objectives with allow for Minor
Exceptions to FAR. The design of the proposed home incorporates a bunkering of the lower floor
thereby reducing the overall visual impact of the proposed home. As a result, the proposed home
will appear proportionate to the parcel and consistent with the surrounding pattern of
development.

3. That the granting of such variances shall not constitute a grant of special privileges
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which
such is situated.

This finding can be made, in that proposed development will not result in a greater than 7.5
percent increase in allowed Floor Area Ratio (FAR). For properties that qualify for a Minor
Exception under SCCC 13.10.235 a maximum of 57.5 percent FAR could be granted. This
request for increased FAR will result in 51 percent; therefore, the request would not result in a
granting of special privileges.

Minor Exception Findings

Per County Code section 13.10.325(C)(4), in addition to the Development Permit Findings and
Variance Findings above, the following finding shall be required for minor exceptions allowing
an increase in lot coverage:

1. That there is no increase in stormwater leaving the property as a result of additional
impermeable area created by a minor increase in lot coverage. The project as approved
incorporates measures or conditions that direct runoff to the landscape, use permeable
paving material, reduce existing impermeable area, or incorporate other low impact
drainage design practices to control any increase in stormwater runoff.
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This finding does not apply, in that the proposed project does not result in an increase in lot
coverage above the 40 percent maximum allowed within the zone district.

EXHIBIT B
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Exhibit D;

II.

Conditions of Approval

Project plans, 13 sheets:

Sheets C-01 through C-03 & L-01 prepared by RJA Engineers, dated 02/22/21
Sheets T1, Al through A-6 prepared by DZ Design Associates, revised 1/18/21
Sheets 2 of 2 OWTS System prepared by Hogan Land Services, revised 12/7/20

This permit authorizes the demolition of an existing 1,200 square foot single family
dwelling and construction of an approximately 2,600 single family residence as indicated
on the approved Exhibit "D" for this permit. This approval does not confer legal status on
any existing structure(s) or existing use(s) on the subject property that are not specifically
authorized by this permit. Prior to exercising any rights granted by this permit including,
without limitation, any construction or site disturbance, the applicant/owner shall:

A.

D.

Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof.

Obtain a Demolition Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

1. Any outstanding balance due to the Planning Department must be paid
prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building
Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding

balance due.

Obtain a Grading Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall:

A.

Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by the Planning
Department. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans
marked Exhibit "D" on file with the Planning Department. Any changes from the
approved Exhibit "D" for this development permit on the plans submitted for the
Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural
methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out
and labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the
proposed development. The final plans shall include the following additional
information:

1. A copy of the text of these conditions of approval incorporated into the
full size sheets of the architectural plan set.

2. One clevation shall indicate materials and colors as they were approved by
this Discretionary Application. If specific materials and colors have not
been approved with this Discretionary Application, in addition to showing
the materials and colors on the elevation, the applicant shall supply a color
and material sheet in 8 1/2” x 11” format for Planning Department review

EXHIBIT C
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and approval.
3. Engineered grading, drainage, and erosion control plans.

4, Details showing compliance with fire department requirements. If the
proposed structure(s) are located within the State Responsibility Area
(SRA) the requirements of the Wildland-Urban Interface code (WUI),
California Building Code Chapter 7A, shall apply.

5. A Water Efficient Landscape Plan prepared in accordance with the
requirements of the Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (County Code
Chapter 13.13) by a certified/licensed landscape architect, landscape
contractor, civil engineer, landscape irrigation designer, landscape
irrigation auditor, or water manager. WELO-exempt projects, residential
projects of up to two units, or landscapes where at least 30% of the water
use is provided by graywater, recycled water or captured rainwater may
provide either a signed Water Efficient Landscape Checklist or a Water
Efficient Landscape Plan.

a. Any landscape plan submitted to comply with SCCC Ch. 13.13
shall include a Water Efficient Landscape Plan Submittal
Compliance Statement.

Meet all requirements of and pay drainage fees to the County Department of
Public Works, Stormwater Management. Drainage fees will be assessed on the net
increase in impervious area.

Meet all requirements of the Water District. Proof of water service availability is
required prior to application for a Building Permit.

Obtain an Environmental Health Clearance for this project from the County
Department of Environmental Health Services.

Meet all requirements of the Environmental Planning section of the Planning
Department.

Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Pajaro Valley
Fire Protection District.

Submit 3 copies of plan review letters prepared and stamped by the project
Geotechnical Engineer.

Pay the current fees for Parks and Child Care mitigation for one (1) additional
bedroom. Currently, these fees are, respectively, $1,000 and $109 per bedroom.

Pay the current fees for Roadside and Transportation improvements for one (1)
additional bedroom. Please contact the Department of Public Works for a current
list of applicable fees.

EXHIBIT C
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IV.

Pay the current Affordable Housing Impact Fee. Please contact the Housing
Division for a current list of fees.

Provide required off-street parking for three (3) cars. Parking spaces must be 8.5
feet wide by 18 feet long and must be located entirely outside vehicular rights-of
way. Parking must be clearly designated on the plot plan.

Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the school
district in which the project is located confirming payment in full of all applicable
developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the school district.

All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building
Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following

conditions:

A. All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be
installed.

B. All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the
satisfaction of the County Building Official.

C. The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils reports.

D. A Landscape Installation Certificate prepared in accordance with the Water
Efficient Landscape Ordinance (County Code Chapter 13.13) shall be provided.

E. Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time

during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with
this development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological
resource or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons
shall immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the
Sheriff-Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning
Director if the discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established
in Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed.

Operational Conditions

A.

In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the
County Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County
inspections, including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement
actions, up to and including permit revocation.

Indemnification

The applicant/owner shall indemnify, defend with counsel approved by the
COUNTY, and hold harmless the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents

EXHIBIT C
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from and against any claim (including reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and
all other costs and fees of litigation), against the COUNTY, its officers,
employees, and agents arising out of or in connection to this development
approval or any subsequent amendment of this development approval which is
requested by the applicant/owner, regardless of the COUNTY’s passive
negligence, but excepting such loss or damage which is caused by the sole active
negligence or willful misconduct of the COUNTY. Should the COUNTY in its
sole discretion find the applicant’s/owner’s legal counsel unacceptable, then the
applicant/owner shall reimburse the COUNTY its costs of defense, including
without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and all other costs and
fees of litigation. The applicant/owner shall promptly pay any final judgment
rendered against the COUNTY (and its officers, employees, and agents) covered
by this indemnity obligation. [t is expressly understood and agreed that the
foregoing provisions are intended to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by
the law of the State of California and will survive termination of this development
approval.

The COUNTY shall promptly notify the applicant/owner of any claim, action, or
proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended, indemnified, or
held harmless. The COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.

Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur:

1. COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and
2. COUNTY defends the action in good faith.

Settlement. The applicant/owner shall not be required to pay or perform any
settlement unless such applicant/owner has approved the settlement. When
representing the COUNTY, the applicant/owner shall not enter into any
stipulation or settlement modifying or affecting the interpretation or validity of
any of the terms or conditions of the development approval without the prior
written consent of the COUNTY.

Successors Bound. The “applicant/owner” shall include the applicant and/or the
owner and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the
applicant and/or the owner.

Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code.

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a
building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the
development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site
preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the
development permit). Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the

EXHIBIT C
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construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit,
will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by
the Planning Director.

Approval Date:

Effective Date:

Expiration Date:

Annette Olson
Deputy Zoning Administrator

Appeals; Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning
Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code.

EXHIBIT C
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HOUSE DATA:

PROJECT DATA

O<<7m_w
Chris and Jill Vanni
2035 Hollyhock Lane

Gilroy, California 95020
{408) 483-1027

LOT DATA:
APN: 046-17-217
Zoning: R-1-8
Lot: 8 Mesa way
watsonville, California
Santa Cruz County
LLOt Size: .103 Acres
4,486 5q. Ft.
FAR.: 2243 5q. F1.
Cxisling SFR: 1197 Sq. Ft.
AProposed SFR: 2514 Sq. Fi,

Occupancy Group:
e of Construction:

R3/U
VB

1315 sq. ft. Entry Level
1199 sq. fi. Lower Level
2514 sq. ft. Total G.F.A.
-225 sq. {t. Garage Credit

A 2289 s5q. 1. Adjusted F.A.

2243 sq. ft. Allowable F.A.
46 sq. fl. Variance Request

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE:

Existing:
L,

683 vn. ki

Proposed: A4

1.497 sq. {t. Building
141 sq. ft. Sidewalk
T.63875q. 11, Total
36.5%

197 sq. ft. Building
486 sq. ft. Sidewalk
Tofal

VANNI RESIDENCE

BEACH HOUSE

WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA

8 MESA WAY

N DATE/ REVESION

e
e

Ain R

Ao o

e S5

| Aveson BTG,

| e et

TS £ A B T AN URLY LTI AN SIT ) DR

G037

Suite: 500
AMorgan -l Calnenua 92

e ark snagndr. cody

A CHlifordia Corporation

18540 Suiter Biv
LA (4051 77 7005 Faiy (306 TERTRE

Iy Design Associates, Inc,

C46-172-17

PN

Watsonville, California

Title Sheet
Vanni Beach House
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PERMIT ~5TH SUE\C~01_PREUM GRADNG & UTILITY PLAN OWG

APPLIC

AJOBS 1AL

10/30/2018 747 M

GRADING INTENT:

The purpose of the abova grading plan is Io accommodase @ new srgle famdy
residance on a shoped parcel within the County of Santa Crzr, naae Walsanvilie. The
Propased house is two stories with the ground flor b 1ha stape. Retaining
walls are lacated along the side proparty lires ¥ actommadate the building ground
fioor and driveway. The driveway conforms i the existing Sunset Drive grace

= GENERAL NOTES:

1. The urho-photo shown on the plan sat is based on USGS

imagery dated June 2007, (opography shown is based an
#pa1 wisalon data gathered by Golden Pacific Surveyors

an August 15, 2017,

a0 of grades and soil compaction required prior
budding permit final,

3, AB setaining walts shall be masonry,

" 4.Fmal pipe s:zes, elevations and lengths are subject ta

zhange; 12 be confirmed during final design.

5. Allwork i 43 be donein compliance with the Gounty of
Santa Cruz specificabions standards.

6. All grading wil ba dane in confarmance with the
recummendations and conditions of the geotechnical
engresnng report.

7. Puoposed surface grades, pad grades and pipe invert
elevations as shown are prefiminary. afl grades and invert
#lavalios are subject 10 change during final design,

sanirol measures shall be in conformance with
standaids of the Coumly of Sants Cruz,

5. Grading, surfsce improvements. and utkies are

VICINITY MAP

sancepiual and are subject fo revision during final design.

GRADING NOTES:

SCALE: N.T.5.

1. A1 geasing shall be in accordance with all applicable grading code and 8. All paved areas shall slape away from hulldings and structures with a

any speciel requirements of the grading permit.

2. Skopes shal be no slseper than 2 horizonlal to 1' vertical (;

sabiizatian and shall have no less than B0% compactior
rush surfaces,

3. Skepes sizeper than 2" horizonlai to 1 verlical {2:1) shall have geocel

ks wit vegetative cover or olher siabilizalion method.

D.5% minimum lali_ Planter areas shaft have B minimum 2% fall,

9. Finish grade shall be two inch below finish susface of sidewalks curbs or
paved areas (unless show otherwise).

10. Finish grade shall have a unifrm sixface, free from all depressions and
all objects thal may be a hind-ance to construction, planting ar
mainlenance operations.

4, ad crmn bnes shall be a minimum 3° diameter and have & 1% minimum 11, All areas ere {o be free of roci, debris. elc. All existing vegetation growth

tak Drsin fines shall e installed with cean-ouls every 100° or per code.

of weeds shall be removed.

5. Al cateh basins and drains shall be 85 noled and ser flush wih proposed 12, Install all steps with 2 minimum 1% wash, Contracior may skope paving
Sresh surface or prapased finish grades, and shall be cleaned of all debris ‘away from top and botlom risirs a3 necessary al maximum 3%, minimum

t comglation of Installation,
. Drainkne layoul is diagrammatic.

T.  Caniracior shal cocrdinate drainfing locations so as not to conflict with

e instailations.

GRADING ABBREVIATIONS:

4D, AreaDrain INV.  Invert
BC. Baltom of Curb NLC.  Notin Conlract
B5  Baitomof Step OC.  OnCenter
B, Back of Walk PA, Planling Arca
CL Center Line P.E. PAD Elevation
EG. Exsting Grade R Riser
(] Expansion Joinl 8.Q. Square
ED,  Equal TC.  TopofCurb
EDP of Porch TG. Top of Grale
FF, ish Floor Elevation T.G.R. Top of Guardrait
FG. Finshed Grade TF.  TopofFence
FL Flow Line TO.C. Topof Coping
F.5  Finished Surface T.O.F.  Top of Fooling
GB. Gade Break TP.  Topof Piasier
HEe High Point T.5.  TopofStep
HES. High Poinlin Swale TW.  Topof Wall
TYP.  Typical
GRADING LEGEND:
111111 Proposed Grade Break

— e Limit of Grading
K Propased Flaw Line
~4=  Flow Direction / Slope Direction w/ Percentage
IS 3y Existing Grades
L25FE g Proposed Finish Grades

EARTHWORK ESTIMATE:
CUT: 850 CY

FiLL: 10 CY

EXPORY: 640 CY

1% fall,

13. Dirt and dabris tracked onta existing streets shall be removed from streels.
on daily basis and at completion of construction,

LEGEND
DESCRIPTION

Existing Water Meter

El
m
k4

Extsting Seplic Tank - To Be Romoved

Existing Leach Fiekd. Shown leach fild
il aro approximale based on confraciar

© PO

located center e and appraximale 5'
widin,

Perviaus Congele Driveway

Retairg wall (Designed by others)

Stairs

Pervious Concrete Pavers

Existing Retaining Wall

Buikding Sethack

Existing Buikting - To Be Removed

Cancrele Stepping Pads

48" High Tubular Steel Fence

3 Wide Tubolar Steel Gate.

250 Gallon Underground Propane Tank.

60086080080

Exsling Fira Hydrant

‘Trench Drain / Infittration Trench

@

Channet Drain

MNew Septic Tank

Tranch Drain Reserve Area

Sepiic Loachfield Reservn Arez

Buried Cancrete Culafl Wall

EEE

<] 10 20 30

SCALE IN FEET: 1= 10"

A
4%

)
RUGGERI-JENSEN-AZAR

X

VANNI RESIDENCE

8 MESA WAY
WATSONVILLE, CA 95G76-9676

PRELIMINARY GRADING
& UTILITY PLAN

8055 CAMINO ARRCYO  GLROY, CA 83020

PHONE: (408) B48-0300

J

FAX: (408) B48-D302
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PERMT -5TH SUB\C-D2_PRELM STORMWATER WANAGEMENT PLAN.DWG

WAJBS 17A1

10/30/2019 7:47 M

LEGEND
DESCRIPTION
- - DRAINAGE AREA BOUNDARY
<4 OVERLAND RELEASE
L] AREA DRAMN
B DRAINAGE MANAGEMENT AREA
= IMPERVIOUS AREA - ROOF
] IMPERVIOLS AR « CONCRETRMARDSC APE
=== PERVIOUS AKEA « PAVERS

— PERVIOUS AREA - OPEN SPAULLANDSCATE.

-

_ LXK DAAK RO
Pen CuTRANS
u.mi,ninm

s

¢ TIEQRATED 4 PC DAAN PEE (1Y)
770 MATOH STE OF PCDMNG PE

5
1. PERFORATED M6 SaML B PVC WTH 6 ROWS OF EVEMLY SPACED
PERFORATINS AT 3° O.C. PERFORATIONS FIR &' AND 10" PPE

£ o [ owweren seseccnvr.
2 PEFOAATED PPE BNl B STALID EvEL av0 PaRAUEL TO

4 L = TOTAL PERFORATED DAAN QUTFALL LENGTH. SEE PLAN FOR
DMEWSON,

VICINITY MAP
SCALE: N.T.S.
LIST OF SITFE DESIGN MEASURES:

FoLLOW

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT NOTES;

L. THE PROJECT 1S LOCATED WITHIN THE C ENTRAL COAST REGIONAL WATFR QUALITY

CONTROL BOAMD MOST FOR

DEVELOPMENT AND REGEVELUPMENT FROIECTS IN THE CENTRAL COAST, ADOITCD UY
RESOLLTION 301w

OF SANTA CAUZ DESTGN STANDAKDS DATFD. FERKAKY 2017 THIS

K1) A "EDIUM SI7E* PROTECT, MEDTIM SIZF PROTECTS ARF. THOSF
¥ THEREFORE,

'S AND INDROLG

BMPSTO
BEVFLOPMI &
VEASIRES

DRAIN SYSTEM TO MEET RUNOFF RETENTLN FOR THE kST)

CONTROL

LE STORNS.

1. THE RRES CLASSIFIES THIS SOILISITE AS A HYDROLOGK:
INFILTRATION RATE AETWEEN INHR AND 7D RN/HR

TUP A NTTH &K

1 ATION 15 NOT THAT ADD.OR
‘REPLACE RFTRERY $00 AND § 000 SQUARE FEET, FER COUNTY 13F SANTA CRUZ DESIGN
STANDARDS.

4 SHOULD SEPTIC LEACH FIELD FAIL NEW LEACH FILLD WILL BE FLACED ¥ RESERVE LEACH

FIELD ARGA ANR STURMWATER TRENCH ORAIN WILL B RELGCATED To TRENTH DRAIN
KESERVE AKLA. A STOKMWATER PUMP WILL BE REQUIKED TV) USE THE TRENCH DRAIN
RESERVE AREA.

PERVIOUS CONCRETE PAVERS NOTES:

1. DESIGN OF FERYIOUS PAVERS SHALL RE REVIEWED BY THE "ONCRETE PAVER
ENGINELR PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF TH
2 INSTALLATION OF PERVIOUS PAVERS SH

CEKTIFICATE OF COMPLETION ¥ THE
COURSE SUCH CONTEACTOR SHALI

10

SCALE IN FEET: 1"=10"

IMPACTS DUE 70 TILE

STRICT A TRENGH

J

FAX; (40B) 848-0302

GILAOY, CA 95020

8058 CAMINO ARROYO
PHONE: (400) 848-0300

R}A
UGGERI-JENSEN-AZAR
ENGINEEARS w PLANNEAS « SUAVEYQRS

!

VANNI RESIDENCE
8 MESA WAY
WATSONVILLE, CA 95076-9678

l

PRELIMINARY STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT PLAN

A

SCALE
AS SHOWN
DAL
222020

N [CK]
hd

x
INA D
TRUCTION

=
YR CONS TR

18
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HAL0BS 17\ PERNI ~5TH SUB\C-03_PRELM EROSIN CONTROL PLAN.OHG
10/30/2018 747 A
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LANDS OF VANNI

ONSITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM

8 MESA WAY, WATSONVILLE
APN: 046-172-17

GENERAL NOTES

3798 | GEOFFREY FLEISSNER, R.C.E. BOENI

2 CeTRELTY TENOES SUL FLOf TN MTSG COTOUR O TE CRUNG COSTRUTIN AND SATSFACTION OF AL OUTSTANGNG MYOKES DUE 1D THE.
TRENCH  BOITONS SHALL BE LEVEL ~ THE LEVATON ALONG THE DONNHEL enaR

DATE(2/7/2

20

SOE OF THE TRENCH STALL NOT \ARY WORE T 025 FEET (THREE WCHES) " 2
VERRCALY A A {00 Foor DSTREUTION TRENOHES Sl BE AMGLED OR I SUSSURACE CONDITONS Y B COMPLEY AND WY DKTER FROW THOSE MAATED z 2
G 1 e 7t hewiinn BY SURKACE FEATURES OF A5 ENCOUNTIRED AT PERCOLATION TEST HOLE OR
PRORE TRENH LOCITONS THEREFDRE, AOCK. OR OTHER WATIONS &Y "
2 DRYY ROCK Sl B CLEW Y4 1D 2-1/2 W ST AKD OTHER OOURSE SUSSURKAE CONDITIONS NOT WOCATED W REPORBIS. OR SHONN O THS FLAK ‘\n =
ACCRECATE, CRYSHED ROCK OF JSHED RVER GRUVEL FROM AN APPROVED SOURCE. CRRD 8 ENCHNTERT.  THE EMGINER SHOULD BE NOTIFED RAADUTELY ¥ ANY 3
ANERSE CONOTIONS. ARE BOCOVERED) DURNG CONSTRUCTION S0 THAT PlkZY W is
I AUCE CLEWOUTS EYERY 100" O GRAWTY AN ACTON A BE TKEW T0 WOOKY TS PLAN AND/OR THE STSTEM HEREW td =L
oSG, ' = 55
4 PLACE NOW-BOOCORMABLE CETITENLE SINDACTIC A ok af o TS PLAY AND DESICH (S BASD ON CURRENT. STANDIRDS AND TECHWOHL DATA d V =%
LDUOAENT) VR CRIVEL, CHERLAPPWG SETIONS 97 RECORCUENTS OF THE CONTY OF SWTA ORLZ.  THS PROFESSION. COMPLINE 7 Z
. W CLRAENTLY AFPLED COUNTY CIOES, SIAMOARDS, AND REDUFEMENTS &5 W7 A A = =
8 COUMSICIED TRENCH SOES ARE T0 BE SCARPED T0 A GEFTH OF 1740 I CUARKTEE OF X ETHER EXPRESSED G MPLED, OF SEPIEC SYSTEM. k!
005 MRTERAL REUNED BEFDRE HATHG THE DRAW ROOX 1y THE TRENCH, FLACTION 0R OF ™S STE f i
2 i THE ENGBELT: PREFANE THESE PALANS WL NUT G5 RESPOWSERE FOR. OR LHALE. )
7O UNAITHORZED CHWGES TD OR USES OF THESE PLINS. ALl CHANGES TO THE £ :
FLANS MIST B I WTHG D MUST BE APPPOVED B 4O LAND SEFWCES. i ==
W ADTN, THE ENCMEER 4O RESPONSBLY 0F LUBLITY DR THE [
FLNETIN OF Y OF THE SYSTEU COMPONENTS MANNACTREDY DESIGNED Y % N
& 4NN OF SOLO PPE IS REDURED BENEEN THE DSTRIUTION 53K AND RS ¥ A £
PERFDRATE. PORTION. OF THE LEACHUME, TRENCHES. . L g
& me ACRETS DT W MRLY é
B AL LEACHINE LENETH SHAL BE 100" (EXCLUDNG +' S0LD SECTRON) ACCEFTED CONSTRACTION FRUCTICES, HE/SHE WL B RSOURED 1O ASSUME STVE H
AN COMLETE RESPONSBLITY FOR J06 SITE. CONDITIONS DURNE THE COURSE OF g
CONSTRUCTG OF THE PROJELT, MLUONG SHETT OF ALL PERSONS AND FROFERTY: H
el 70 e R s 0 TR A S e At w
= R4
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL M HAD BESIN PROTSSIONAL EXEMPT FROW ANY AND ALL LKLY, REML OF
E!éiﬁ%ﬁiﬁﬁgaxﬁa
FERTIN EROSON PREVENTION AND. SETMENT CONTROE 4 ACCORDANCE I THE LATEST BTG 1ABLITY MG THE STUE MEQUEENCE OF THE ZESRY
DTN (F GHAFTER 33 & APPENOLY J OF D CBG. APFUICABLE. SANTA ORE CONTY PROFESIONAL.
FECHATONS AND SECTRON 20 OF THE CALTRANS STANONRD SPECFICATONS 4480 U7,
7 FRINTS OF THESE BANS USED IV CONSTRUCTION ST HAVE A WET™ ST OF
BUNG THE MY SSASON, OCT. 10 1D APRIL. 1 EROSION PREVENTION AND SEERNT APRON APELED BY THE SANTA CUZ COUNTY EXVROMNTAL HEALTH ONSON 70
CONTROX. MASURES SHALL BE I PLACE NQCATE THAY A PERIST 10 WSTALL THE SYPTIC SYSTEM KAS BTN COMWTER THE p:4
EVPNER ACCEPTS MG RESFONSERLITY FOR CONSTRACTION, OONE WTHOUT PERATS 2
RESERIAPON GF EUSTHG EGETATION SHLL GECUR 10 THE MAKARM' EXTENT OF THE COUNTY APPHOUD PLANS). e
AATTARLE. B
B SHOULD TREX ROOT JONE BE S4WCTED, 1T &5 THE. RESPONSIOUITY OF THE PROFERTY =
THE OWER (5 RESPONSILE FOR_ FRCYENTING STORI MHIER POLLUTION GENRMIED FROW DYNER TO CONSRT WITH A QURIRD ARBORST T0 DETERMNE THE APPROPRUIE 0 25
THE STIZ TEAR ROUMD PALLUTANT  DSCHURCES SHL B PREVENTED. LR OF ACTOAL. 2o
E - £
EROSHW FREVENTION AND SETRUNT CONTRX. MEASURES SHALL BE INSPETTED 81 THE 2 g B s
R e T STAGES TO BE INSPECTED ALTERNATIVE S\ TEM DESICH H 32
R
5]
CHAVCES 10 THE EROISION PREVENTION AND SEDREHT CONTRALS MAY 85 WoE 1o CONTRACIDR IS REQUINED TO HAVE ENGINEER AND/UR APRICATOH TP SYSTEM T
RESPOND 1D FELD CONDTIONS. maiﬁﬂyﬂ@ﬁ%@yinggugtz UGRE NG ENMED TR T
QLOYNG LLRE T REQUEST THESE <
SHThoes 10 ST ks s MANTINED 1 4 CONDT DA s ST TG ASPECTONS ML RESULT | HE CONTRATTOR a0 S ST T SO0 3 SR Ar 75 o a3
OF ROYNG OF POTENTIL POLLUTANTS FFSITE. FOTENTIL PALLUTANTS. DEPOSTED EARTH AND RE=DO THE HORK.  THE ERGINEER WUST 9 ~
D AREAS B THE COUNTY RON. L BE DIPOSED 7F AS. THEY OCOUR S AY WSPECTON REVINT 10 1HE CONYY Pt 10 e, T TRCONE U PRicE RN, A, m.pw
ACCEP! THE SYSTEM BY THE TY. THE
XS SICEES L BE PROTELTED BY LSING EROSON PEVENTON MEASURES. FSER CONTRAGTOR SHALL GIVE. 48~HOUR ADVANCE NOTICE 10 THE % AOUTN/SAE R BSINC12 NSOV [45) B3
RAL SLT BATRERS AND SUT FEMCES SNALL BE NEVED WD ThE 500 AN WSTALLED ENGMEER FOR ANY OF THESE INSPECTIONS: ADRESS — 8 UES WAV, WATSONLLE O 5078 g o
W EATR, - ode- 1217 - AEQURED LEACHNG SIRFHCS SR/ = 525 =z
WSPECTIONS B ENGWEER ONLY PRCEL SZE ~ 0105 ACRES. 11|
CRUD AREAS SHLL B SEEDED AN MACHED AS SDON AS PRACTICABLE ATIEK GRABAG. . XSTHG A0 DNHSONS VERVED 87 TOU'S SEPTIC Y FEBAUARY, <
1. NSPECTION OF WPORTED WATERILS N0/7 ACCEPTED BY SANTA LR €O FHS: — T
STORH R WLETS SHRL BE PROTECTED FROM POTENTAL FOLLUTANTS. 2 CHECKING OF LAYDUT: LINE AND GRADE. STAKES: SYSTEM DESIGN CRITERIA X LOKTH  6° WOTH x 1T CLON = 910 ST. =z O
S STOCKPAES' SHALL £ FROPERLY FROTETTED KD UMAAZE RUNDF. WSPECTIONS B HOGAN LAND SERUCES AND ENWRONMENTAL FERCOUDIN TEST - 11/8/20 {HOGM LAND SvES) < SIITT ACTK f (250 ROURED = 291T OVERSTED N
SOUD MSTE AND CORSTRUCTON WATERILS SHALL BE PLACED I DESINARST! COLLECTION 3 SFIC & SUMP TANK WATER TIGHINESS TEST. Pl ] © PN AR SHOW T BE A DEER IRENCH SYSTEW DUE O =z
AREAS AND DISPOSED OF AT APPROVED DKSFOSH. STES. 4 WSPECTION OF HIDRAULIC TEST. et LAHTED SPACE O PROPERT . A
6. WSPECTION OF PRESSURE LINES PRIOR TO COVER, - LS TE 14 dr
& FINAL INSPECTION. Fh LS TH e a RESERVE AREA 12 20" LNGTH r 5* WOTH x 6° ROW, V
Pa GEHRPIH & 025 WY TOI SURFACE AREA: 340 SOFT M
MOTE: ATY SERWCE PROWDER SHALL BE N STE AT STARTUP APLCATON RATE = 12 nk\u.sa\ﬁ« y
HEE X A SWE PRLY PC 74
NOTE: ELECTRICAL PERIAT SHALL BE APPROVED PRIOR TO a= g ST LA i
(SSUANGE OF THE SEPTIC PERIAT. GROUNOWATER: CETERMNAIION— 57/ 16/85 FOR APW: 8- 172-19 . Lt s T
7. THE ENGMEER, ISTALLER AND SERWCE FROVDER WLL BE o e . -
PRESINT W ENRONRENTAL HEALTH STAFF. AT THE e e e e e B .« ST AT SDES [¥p]
SEEEE—— 10-20" LGHT BON T0 T P 10 WEDANE-GOANED SAND ) >
1525 A FEW THY LAY LAYERS D «
25-100" LART SO 1D TR, A 0 Mpki-Gaanen sue: SHEET INDEX S =
— [
A0 FRE WIER W S0RNG Tt WIS SYSTEW WOIES prd N <]
SHET 2 ONTS SYSTEY ALY AN? DETALS A 3
g o
uj
W >4
£3
z
REVISION BLOCK O <3
1\ | state couments | 112320 m m
©3

2\ | STATE commenTs | 120720

2

\
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TANK DESTRUCTION NOTES C 32
THE EXISTMVG TAWK SHOURD ONEY 8E LEMAYISHED AFTER THE HEW 4 m EE
p— 485 — SYSTEM HAS' SEEN TED W2 TE BULONE SEWER. Fi v 22
168 N THE WW SYSTE 5 CONMEETED 0 THE BURDiM: SENER THE- 4 i
e EXISTIVG T4 CAN B DISTOMECTER. ‘f R =
164 _— HAVE THE U ANED N0 XKD 8 A LKD) e AdoER, Lo
T RECEPT FOR BE WL BE REOURED PRRR D FINK &M
160 M oF T PERMT £
156 o — LO¥ER 6L REUNE THE RISERS AND LID5 ¥ROM JHE DXISTHG AR, w a
152 1 T EXCIE THE TP OF THE AN FOR EASY ACCESS 1O ENTHE T2
e s EIEELTERG | T
Liud
145, SYSTEM FIL SAECTION ol )
i o S A OSIST 6 e P s g
XRD O OF ML e = e QEPT OF APROMUATELY 1° 00 FINSED CRUE.  The TAN. H
LD G B RN W7D SWALL FPETES AND ADGED T THE X H
L CARTFULY A5 1D NOT CRATE AT LARGE VORS.
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PERMIT -5TH SUB\L-01_PRELIV LANDSCAPE PLAN.ING

WIS 17\

10/30/2019 747 M

PLANTING LEGEND:

SYMBOL
CALLOUT  BOTANICAL NAME

SHRUES

(4] Pittosporum tenuilolium
“Marorie Channor’

GROUNDCOVER
® Correa ‘Dusky Bells'
© Heuchiera maxima

Rosemarinus officinars
“Prostratus’

[&] Salvia officinalis

o Rosmarinus o, ‘Roman Beauty’

PP#18182 Chef's Choice
Q Thymus vulgaris

COMMON NAME

Marjorie Chanion

Red Australian Fuchaia
Island Alum Rool

Prostrate Rosemary

Commen Saga
Chefs Cholce Rosemary

Garden Thyma

SIZE

§ Gal.

1 Gal,

1Gal.

1Gal.

1Gal.
1Gal.

6 Fot

SPACING

36" 0O.C.

36" Q.C.

12" 0.6,

48" 0.C.

36" 0.C.
24" 0C.

1270C.

COMMENTS

Column, Hedge

Groundcaver
‘Groundeaver

RW Groundcover

Culinary
Gulinary

Culinary

WATER
USE

B

H

PLANTING NOTES:

1. Shrub layoul as shown on plan indicates “shiub masses.”
Quantities are a5 shown on plan, on-cenler spacing as
‘shown on legend. Conlractos 1o verify quanitios based on
spacing and add additional plant materisl (a1 no addifional

2. Conmacars shall nolfy the landscape architect of site
conditions which prevent instaltation per plans and
specificatians.

3. Contractor shall be lisble for removing and re<netaling
Irigation equipmen1, and feplanting reas which ate not
installed per plan Bnd specHicatons.

. Refer 1o planting spactiications for rspectionceriication
schodule.

. lerigation system shall be instaled and operational priar 1
Inslaiation of plant maleriaks.

6. Trees and shrubs shall be plantad afler concrete

placement, but nat before imigation coverage lesl no. 1
has been approved. (see specifications).

Place trees between imigation haats wharever possible.

. Shredded mulch instaflation: nstall shredded mulch in all
shrub and groundcover areas per specificalions unlass.
otherwise indicated on plans.

®

. Conlracior is vesponsible for &l repairs andfor
roplacament of !..auasa& tandscape areas boyond

xav.k!;s item: shall be exact duplication of original
‘work or planls. ntess alberwise appravad by the
lendscape architect.

10, Clean-up shal take place on a daly basis unikess
atherwise apprved by the owners representaive.

1. his imein ol gradi
20 Bow s 2 <howh on he grading pian, Where sod
i5 (0 bs installed an » swala. the finish grade must be
adjusied 0 the 30d doas nol resirict Ihe flow.

12. The of the sol report
Ihe soil preparatian ard backfill mix speciications (see
‘specificalians). The contractor shail submit a copy of al
$6its feports to tha lanascape architect pror 10
maodification of these specifications.

CONSTRUCTION LEGEND
ITEM |DESCRIPTION

| Decomposed granite or gravel paving.

Pervious pavers availablo from Bolgard.
Color: TBD

Pervious concrale or parvious paver
driveway. Pervious concrete shown.

Deep score joint

Relaining wal

Staks

4 High Lubula stee! fence

3 Wide tubular steel gale

Exisling properly fine fance to remain

Outdoor showss per architect

MULCH NOTE:

Contracior shal install a 3" layer of shredded
wood mulch in all shub and groundeover areas
unless otherwise noted. Mulch shal be
*Mahogany Mulch Mini* available from Zankar
Landscape Materials. Phone #408-585-9202.

SOIL AMENDMENT NOTE 1:

Regaraless of th recommeandations as a resull
of the required sols lesling, compast at 2 rata af
a minimum of 4 cubic yards per 1.000 square feel
of permeable area shall be incarporaled fo a
depth of 67 into the sall, Sols with greater than
4% arganic matter in the lop & inches of sl are
axempt from adding compost and tilling. Compast
shall be *Z-Besl Organic Compost” available from
Zanker Landscape Msterials, Phone
#408-586-5292.

SOIL AMENDMENT NOTE 2:

Regardiess of the recommendations as a
resull of the requirad sails testing, the.
soil amendment Tr-C Humate” available
from TRI-C Enterprises and distsibutors

10 LBS 11,000SF
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VANNI RESIDENCE
8 MESA WAY
WATSONVILLE, CA 85076-9676

PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLANl
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FAX: (408}, M48r 0302

8083 CAMIND ARRDYO ~ GILROY, CA 95020

PHONE: (408) B48-0300
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VANNI RESIDENCE 2
8 MESA WAY |
WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA |
PAINT BASE COLOR: BENJAMIN MOORE "REVERE PEWTER"
HC-172 OR SIMILAR 1_%

TRIM/SIDING COLOR:

EXTERIOR SIDING:

STONE VENEER:

DECK RAILING:

WINDOW FRAMES:

ROOFING MATERIAL.:

SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW 3002
"BELVEDERE TAN" OR SIMILAR

6" HORIZONTAL SIDING

MG "JADE PEARL" STONE VENEER PANEL

TEMPERED GLASS

TAN OR SIMILAR

RAISED RIB METAL ROOFING
BY ASC BUILDING PRODUCTS
TAUPE COLOR OR SIMILAR

I Design Associates, Inc.
18640 Sutter Blvd. Suite 500
Morgan Hill, California’ 95037
Phone: (408} 778-7005 Fax: (408) 778-7004
email: dzdesign@garlic.com
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8 Mesa <<m< e Legend
Relationship of house at 8 Mesa Way to Sunset Beach. _ il e 7 8MesaWay




I

~ EXISTING & MESA WAY
RESIDENCE DORMER
(NEW ROOF LOWER)
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SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT Area
Parcel Location Map
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Mapped

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT rea
Parcel Zoning Map

046-172-17
(R-1-6)

[l PR Parks, Recreation, & Open Space
R-1 Single-Family Residential

0 10 20
_—

Feet
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SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Parcel General Plan Map

04617217
(R-UL)

B8 O-R Parks, Recreation & Open Space

| | R-UL Res. Urban Low Density
N

0 10 20
= m—

Feet
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Application #: 181121
APN: 046-172-17
Owner; Chris Vanni

Parcel Information

Services Information

Urban/Rural Services Line: X Imside __ Outside

Water Supply: Pajaro Valley

Sewage Disposal: Septic

Fire District: Pajaro Valley Fire Protection District
Drainage District: Outside Flood Control District

Parcel Information

Parcel Size: Approximately 4,480 square feet

Existing Land Use - Parcel: Residential

Existing Land Use - Surrounding: Residential

Project Access: Mesa Way and Sunset Drive

Planning Area: San Andreas

Land Use Designation: R-UL (Urban Low Residential Density)

Zone District: R-1-6 (Single Family Residential (Minimum parcel size,
6,000 square feet))

Coastal Zone: X Inside __ Outside

Appealable to Calif. Coastal X Yes __ No

Comm.

Technical Reviews: Soils Report Review, 100-yr Bluff Retreat Analysis

Environmental Information

Geologic Hazards: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

Fire Hazard.: Not a mapped constraint

Slopes: Less than 30 percent slopes

Env. Sen. Habitat: Mapped Biotic resource/no physical evidence on site
Grading: Approximately 650 cubic yards of grading proposed
Tree Removal: No trees proposed to be removed

Scenic: Mapped scenic resource

Archeology: Not mapped

EXHIBIT H
36
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COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

-

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
701 OCEAN STREET, 4™ FLOOR, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
(831) 454-2580 Fax: (831)454-2131 ToD: (831) 454-2123
KATHLEEN MOLLOY, PLANNING DIRECTOR

9 May 2019

Christopher Vanni
8080 Santa Teresa
Gilroy, CA 95076

Subject:  Review of the Geotechnical Investigation for 8 Mesa Way/APN 046-172-17 dated 21
June 2018 and the Estimated 100-year Coastal Blufftop Recession Setback dated 29
March 2019 by Haro, Kasunich and Associates — Project No. SC11479.1

Project Site: 8 Mesa Way
APN 048-172-17
Application No. REV181079

Dear Applicant:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the Planning Department has accepted the subject
reports. The following items shall be required:

1. All project design and construction shall comply with the recommendations of the subject
reports.
2. Final plans shall reference the two subject reports by titles, author and dates. Final Plans

should also include a statement that the project shall conform to the reports’
recommendations.

3. After plans are prepared that are acceptable to all reviewing agencies, please submit a
completed Soils (Geotechnical) Engineer Plan Review Form to Environmental Planning.
The author of the soils report shall sign and stamp the completed form. Please note that
the plan review form must reference the final plan set by last revision date.

Electronic copies of all forms required to be completed by the Geotechnical Engineer may be
found on our website: www.sccoplanning.com, under "Environmental”, “Geology & Soils”, and

“Assistance & Forms".

After building permit issuance the soils engineer must remain involved with the project during
construction. Please review the Notice to Permits Holders (attached).

Our acceptance of the report is limited to its technical content. Other project issues such as
zoning, fire safety, septic or sewer approval, etc. may require resolution by other agencies.
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Review of the Geotechnical Investigation for 8 Mesa Way/APN 046-172-17 dated 21 June 2018
and the Estimated 100-year Coastal Blufftop Recession Setback dated 29 March 2019 by
Haro, Kasunich and Associates — Project No. SC11479.1

APN 048-172-17

9 May 2019

Page 2 of 3

Please note that this determination may be appealed within 14 calendar days of the date of
service. Additional information regarding the appeals process may be found online at:
http://www sccoplanning.com/htmi/devrev/pinappeal bldg.htm

If we can be of any further assistance, please contact the undersigned at (831) 454-3168 or
rick parks@santacruzcounty. us

Respectfully,

Rick Parks, GE 2603
Civil Engineer — Environmental Planning Section
County of Santa Cruz Planning Department

Cc: Environmental Planning, Attn: Robert Loveland

Planning Department, Attn: Nathan MacBeth
Haro, Kasunich and Associates, Attn: Moses Cuprill, PE

Attachments: Notice to Permit Holders
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Review of the Geotechnical Investigation for 8 Mesa Way/APN 046-172-17 dated 21 June 2018
and the Estimated 100-year Coastal Blufftop Recession Setback dated 28 March 2019 by
Haro, Kasunich and Associates — Project No. SC11479.1

APN 046-172-17

9 May 2019

Page 3 of 3

NOTICE TO PER#MIT HOLDERS WHEN A SOILS REPORT HAS BEEN PREPARED,

REVIEWED AMD ACCEPTED FOR THE PROJECT

After issuance of the building permit, the County requires your soils engineer to be involved during
construction. Several letters or reports are required to be submitted to the County at various times

during construction. They are as follows:

1.

When a project has engineered fills and / or grading, a letter from your soils engineer
must be submitted to the Environmental Planning section of the Planning Department prior
to foundations being excavated. This letter must state that the grading has been
completed in conformance with the recommendations of the soils report. Compaction
reports or a summary thereof must be submitted.

Prior io placing concrete for foundations, a letter from the soils engineer must be
submitted to the building inspector and to Environmental Planning stating that the soils
engineer has observed the foundation excavation and that it meets the recommendations

of the soils report.

At the completion of construction, a Soils (Geotechnical) Engineer Final Inspection
Form from your soils engineer is required to be submitted to Environmental Planning that
includes copies of all observations and the tests the soils engineer has made during
construction and is stamped and signed, certifying that the project was constructed in
conformance with the recommendations of the soils report.

If the Final Inspection Form identifies any portions of the project that were not observed by the
soils engineer, you may be required to perform destructive testing in order for your permit to obtain
a final inspection. The soils engineer then must complete and initial an Exceptions Addendum
Form that certifies that the features not observed will not pose a life safety risk to occupants.
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